Illinois Municipal Retirement (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50% and the prior valuation used a

discount rate of 7.46%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that

member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be

made at rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the

member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be

available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term

expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit

payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of

7.50%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single

Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Current

 Discount Rate

(7.50%)

Net Pension Liability

City $ 14,062,471 7,702,096 2,440,145

Library 4,150,821 2,273,428 720,258

   Total 18,213,292 9,975,524 3,160,403

1% Decrease 1% Increase

(6.50%) (8.50%)

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

64

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement (IMRF) – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2015 $ 65,603,995 54,927,057 10,676,938

Changes for the year:

Service Cost 764,608 -   764,608

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 4,796,080 -   4,796,080

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 70,604 -   70,604

Changes of Assumptions (305,973) -   (305,973)

Contributions - Employer -   1,201,445 (1,201,445)

Contributions - Employees -   348,298 (348,298)

Net Investment Income -   3,774,049 (3,774,049)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (3,391,363) (3,391,363) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   702,941 (702,941)

Net Changes 1,933,956 2,635,370 (701,414)

Balances at December 31, 2016 67,537,951 57,562,427 9,975,524

Net Pension Liability

   City 52,360,260 44,658,164 7,702,096

   Library 15,177,691 12,904,263 2,273,428

   Total 67,537,951 57,562,427 9,975,524

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

65

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2016, the City recognized pension expense of $1,390,650 and the

Library recognized pension expense of $445,243. At December 31, 2016, the City reported deferred

outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following

sources:

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to

the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

69

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what

the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage

point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate

(7.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 47,101,935 37,295,637 29,188,769

1% Decrease 1% Increase

(6.00%) (8.00%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2015 $ 74,217,548 35,067,033 39,150,515

Changes for the year:

Service Cost 1,171,229 -   1,171,229

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 5,082,602 -   5,082,602

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 181,793 -   181,793

Changes of Assumptions (2,389,766) -   (2,389,766)

Contributions - Employer -   3,104,921 (3,104,921)

Contributions - Employees -   472,132 (472,132)

Net Investment Income -   2,381,161 (2,381,161)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (3,217,902) (3,217,902) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (57,478) 57,478

Net Changes 827,956 2,682,834 (1,854,878)

Balances at December 31, 2016 75,045,504 37,749,867 37,295,637

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

70

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2016, the City recognized pension expense of $3,838,962. At

December 31, 2016, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources Totals

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to

the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on

those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total

pension liability.

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

74

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The

table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what

the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage

point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate

(7.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 47,763,737 39,237,063 32,137,489

(6.00%) (8.00%)

1% Decrease 1% Increase

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2015 $ 67,737,931 26,796,176 40,941,755

Changes for the year:

Service Cost 1,291,068 -   1,291,068

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 4,626,392 -   4,626,392

Difference Between Expected and Actual

   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 347,104 -   347,104

Changes of Assumptions (2,345,758) -   (2,345,758)

Contributions - Employer -   3,245,390 (3,245,390)

Contributions - Employees -   407,278 (407,278)

Net Investment Income -   2,011,769 (2,011,769)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

   of Employee Contributions (3,293,238) (3,293,238) -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (40,939) 40,939

Net Changes 625,568 2,330,260 (1,704,692)

Balances at December 31, 2016 68,363,499 29,126,436 39,237,063

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

75

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2016, the City recognized pension expense of $6,087,908. At

December 31, 2016, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources Totals